

Current Report No. 114/2012

Wysogotowo, November 22nd 2012

Subject: Ruling by the Regional Court of Gliwice.

Being aware that the only RAFAKO employee with access to the ESPI system is Mr Wiesław Mariusz Różacki, President of the RAFAKO Management Board, who has been suspended from duties by the Supervisory Board on November 16th 2012, and given that RAFAKO S.A. is a PBG's subsidiary, the Management Board of PBG S.A. in company voluntary arrangement

reports that it has received a copy of a ruling by the Regional Court of Gliwice, dated November 21st 2012, whereby the Court refused to interpret its ruling of November 15th 2012.

Having examined a motion submitted by Wiesław Różacki, Dariusz Karwacki and Bożena Kawałko, the Regional Court of Gliwice concluded that the ruling of November 15th 2012 does not apply to suspension of management board members from duties. The Company's Supervisory Board has not been deprived of its statutory or corporate powers to suspend management board members from duties for important reasons.

Therefore, pursuant to the Court's ruling of November 15th 2012, there are no legal grounds for challenging the suspension of Management Board members Wiesław Różacki, Dariusz Karwacki and Bożena Kawałko from duties, as per the Supervisory Board's resolutions of November 16th 2012.

The PBG Management Board was notified of the decision by the Rafako Supervisory Board.

Legal basis: Art. 56.1.1 of the Public Offering Act – inside information

PBG S.A. (in company voluntary arrangement), ul. Skórzewska 35, Wysogotowo near Poznań, 62-081 Przeźmierowo, Poland, tel. +48 61 66 51 700, fax +48 61 66 51 701,

District Court for Poznań–Nowe Miasto and Wilda of Poznań, VIII Commercial Division of the National Court Register. Registered under entry No. KRS 0000184508, Industry Identification Number (REGON) 631048917, Tax Identification Number (NIP) 777 21 94 746. Share capital: PLN 14,295,000.00, fully paid. www.pbg-sa.pl, e-mail: polska@pbg-sa.pl For PBG S.A.: Magdalena Eckert

PBG S.A. (in company voluntary arrangement), ul. Skórzewska 35, Wysogotowo near Poznań, 62-081 Przeźmierowo, Poland, tel. +48 61 66 51 700, fax +48 61 66 51 701, District Court for Poznań–Nowe Miasto and Wilda of Poznań, VIII Commercial Division of the National Court Register. Registered under entry No. KRS 0000184508, Industry Identification Number (REGON) 631048917, Tax Identification Number (NIP) 777 21 94 746. Share capital: PLN 14,295,000.00, fully paid. www.pbg-sa.pl, e-mail: polska@pbg-sa.pl

2 of 2